PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mark Gruenspecht	10/06/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KEG HOLDINGS, LLC	
Street Address:	1299 East Lake Drive	
City:	Tarpon Springs	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34688	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7012232
Patent Number:	7220950
Patent Number:	7586071

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (727)531-1111

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 727-531-1111

Email: ellislaw@alum.mit.edu

Correspondent Name: David R.Ellis

Address Line 1: 3233 East Bay Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 101

Address Line 4: Clearwater, FLORIDA 33771

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David R, Ellis

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent Assignment - Gruenspecht#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment - Gruenspecht#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025114 FRAME: 0961 OP \$120.00 701

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MARK GRUENSPECHT, whose address is 1299 East Lake Drive, Tarpon Springs, Florida 34688 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the following United States Patents:

- 1. 7,012,232 RF welding device
- 2. 7,220,950 RF welding device
- 3. 7,586,071 RF welding device with filtering and tuning

WHEREAS, KEG HOLDINGS, LLC, a Florida limited liability company located at 1299 East Lake Drive, Tarpon Springs, Florida 34688 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said Patents and related technology;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and convey to Assignee all of his right, title and interest in and to the said Patents.
- 2. Assignor agrees to take all actions and cooperate as necessary to protect the Patents, and further agrees to execute any documents that might be necessary to perfect Assignee's ownership of the Patents.
- 3. Assignor represents and warrants that it has not heretofore made any assignments or exclusive licenses with respect to the Patents. Assignor further agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Assignee from and

PATENT REEL: 025114 FRAME: 0962 against any claim of liability, costs or damages, including litigation costs and attorneys fees, arising from any claim by third parties, and/or for infringements or other violations of the Patents.

- 4. This Assignment agreement contains the entire understanding between the parties hereto and revokes and supersedes any and all prior agreements, contracts, understandings or arrangements, whether oral or written that may have existed between the parties hereto concerning the subject matter of this agreement. No amendment, change, modification or alteration of the terms and conditions of this agreement shall be binding upon either party unless in writing and signed by a duly authorized officer of that party.
- 5. This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.
- 6. The effective date of this Assignment is October 6, 2010.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the date set forth above.

MARK GRUENSPECHT

KEG HOLDINGS, LLC

Signature

RECORDED: 10/12/2010

Mark Gruenspecht, Manager